

**H.P. School DPE Sang & another vs. State of H.P. & another**

**Execution Petition No.120 of 2023**

04.03.2024 Present: Mr. Sanjeev Bhushan, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rohit Sharma, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents.

Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the judgment passed by this Court on 01.12.2022 has not been implemented till date. He submits that this is a fit case wherein the High Court should invoke its jurisdiction vested under Article 215 of the Constitution of India, as apparently there is willful disobedience on the part of the respondents as far as compliance of the judgment in issue is concerned.

Learned Deputy Advocate General informs the Court that the authority concerned is ceased of the matter and is in the process of implementing the same. He further assures the Court that the judgment in issue will be implemented in letter and spirit within four weeks from today. On this request

list on **08.04.2024**. It is made clear that in case the judgment in issue is not complied with by the said date, then the erring officer to remain present in the Court to explain as to why the judgment in issue has not been implemented despite attaining finality.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)**  
**Judge**

March 04, 2024  
(Rishi)