

**H.P. School DPE Sang & another vs. State of H.P. and another**

**Execution Petition No.120 of 2023**

08.07.2024 Present: Mr. Sanjeev Bhushan, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Rocky, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Sumit Sharma, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Learned Deputy Advocate General, on the basis of instructions, imparted by Joint Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, submits that the matter be taken up after four weeks, so that in the interregnum, the Recruitment & Promotion Rules can be got formally approved from the Cabinet and thereafter notified as per law. This Court is of the considered view that more than necessary indulgence has already been given to the respondents in this regard.

Be that as it may, taking into consideration the fact that there are indeed ensuing Assembly Election in some of the Assembly Constituencies in the State of Himachal Pradesh, indulgence is granted to the respondents to do the needful by the next date of hearing. List on **29.07.2024**, as prayed for. This Court hopes and expects that by the said

time not only the Recruitment & Promotion Rules shall be approved and notified, but follow up action also in-consonance with the directions passed in the judgment passed by this Court shall stand taken.

**(Ajay Mohan Goel)**  
**Judge**

July 08, 2024  
(Rishi)