

H.P. School DPE Sang & another vs. State of H.P. and another

Execution Petition No.120 of 2023

29.07.2024 Present: Mr. Sanjeev Bhushan, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Learned Additional Advocate General apprises the Court on the basis of instructions imparted by Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, dated 27.07.2024, that the matter regarding creation of posts of Lecturers, Physical Education (School New) and framing of Recruitment & Promotion Rules of said category has been approved by the Cabinet and necessary notification stands issued on 27.07.2024. He prays that some time be granted to complete the follow up action.

On the request of learned Additional Advocate General, list on **21.08.2024**. Compliance affidavit be filed with regard to follow up action in general and in particular to the directions that are contained in judgment dated 01.12.2022, relating to re-designation of the petitioners as Lecturers and also qua the entitlement of seniority of the petitioners from the respective dates.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

July 29, 2024
(Rishi)