

**HP School DPE Sang & Anr. v. State of H.P. & Anr.
Ex. Petition No.120 of 2023**

21.08.2024 Present: Mr. Sanjeev Bhushan, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

When this case was listed on 29.07.2024, the following order was passed:-

“Learned Additional Advocate General apprises the Court on the basis of instructions imparted by Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, dated 27.07.2024, that the matter regarding creation of posts of Lecturers, Physical Education (School New) and framing of Recruitment & Promotion Rules of said category has been approved by the Cabinet and necessary notification stands issued on 27.07.2024. He prays that sometime be granted to complete the follow up action.

On the request of learned Additional Advocate General, list on 21.08.2024. Compliance affidavit be filed with regard to follow up action in general and in particular to the directions that are contained in judgment dated 01.12.2022, relating to re-designation of the petitioners as Lecturers and also qua the entitlement of seniority of the petitioners from the respective dates.”

Learned Additional Advocate General on the strength of the instructions that have been imparted to him by Director of Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh, prays that eight weeks' more time be granted to file compliance affidavit.

The Court is really shocked at the brazenness of the respondents with which they are violating the letter and spirit of the judgment in issue by proceeding at the snail's pace to implement the judgment.

Accordingly, the request of the respondents of eight weeks' is hereby rejected and 48 hours' time is given to them to implement the judgment in letter and spirit, failing which, the respondents shall remain present in the Court to show cause as to why they should not be punished for willful disobedience of the Court order.

Now, list on 23.08.2024.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

August 21, 2024
(*Vinod*)